Subscription Price, there is no Net Gain available to be distributed to the No Action

Shareholders under the Compensatory Arrangements.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiry, (i) each of the Placee(s), who and whose ultimate beneficial owner(s) (if applicable)

are the Independent Third Party(ies); and (ii) none of the Placees has become a substantial

Shareholder of the Company (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) upon completion of

the Placing and the Rights Issue.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All the conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus

have been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional on 12 March

2021. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the Placing) are

approximately HK$75.9 million before expenses.

– 2 –

CHANGE IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY ARISING

FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Rights Issue.

(i) Immediately
before completion of

the Rights Issue

(ii) Immediately
after completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Zhang 22,752,640 8.09 68,257,920 8.09
Ms. Li 14,587,600 5.19 43,762,800 5.19
Exuberant Global Limited (Note 1) 58,840,000 20.92 58,840,000 6.97
Time Prestige Holdings Limited (Note 2) 5,360,000 1.91 5,360,000 0.64
Bustling Capital Limited (Note 3) 13,400,000 4.76 13,400,000 1.59
Public Shareholders
Placees – – 430,585,539 51.02
Other Public Shareholders 166,336,171 59.13 223,622,974 26.50

Total 281,276,411 100.00 843,829,233 100.00

Note 1: Exuberant Global Limited (“Exuberant Global”) holds 58,840,000 Shares. Exuberant Global also

holds convertible bonds convertible into 161,587,999 Shares. Exuberant Global is wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Dai Di. Accordingly, Mr. Dai Di is deemed to be interested in the Shares

held by Exuberant Global.

Note 2: Time Prestige Holdings Limited (“Time Prestige”) holds 5,360,000 Shares. Time Prestige also holds

convertible bonds convertible into 26,868,571 Shares. Time Prestige is wholly and beneficially owned

by Mr. Dai Hao. Accordingly, Mr. Dai Hao is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Time